

BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Land Use and Transportation Committee will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard:

Date: Monday, October 28, 2019

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Location: Legislative Chamber, Room 250, located at City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA

Subjects: **File No. 190866.** Ordinance repealing the existing San Francisco Fire Code in its entirety and enacting a new San Francisco Fire Code consisting of the 2019 California Fire Code and portions of the 2018 International Fire Code, together with amendments specific to San Francisco with an operative date of January 1, 2020; adopting findings of local conditions pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 17958.7; directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward San Francisco's amendments to the California Building Standards Commission and State Fire Marshal; and making environmental findings.

If this legislation passes, the Fire Department shall assess fees in accordance with the provisions of Fire Code, Sections 110.4.3.1 through 110.4.3.3. for person(s) found responsible in violation of the provisions of the Fire Code that have not demonstrated compliance with the posted Fire Life Safety Notice and Order within the posted time frames.

When the owner of a building, occupancy, premises, system or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing, the Fire Department shall charge an administrative hearing referral fee of \$130, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.1. When the fire code official issues a notice of violation and sets a date for compliance and re-inspection to certify compliance under Fire Code, Section 110.4.2, the fire code official shall charge a fee of \$260 for violation for each re-inspection. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premise, or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing and sets a date for the violation to be heard before a hearing officer, the fire code official shall charge a \$390 administrative hearing fee for each hearing where the violation is heard, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.2. When the hearing officer sets a date for violations to be corrected and verify compliance with code requirements, the fire code official shall charge \$130 for each site re-inspection to abate the violation during the administrative hearing process, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.3.

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters may submit written comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record in these matters, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee. Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to these matters are available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda information relating to these matters will be available for public review on Friday, October 25, 2019.


f Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

DATED/POSTED: October 18, 2019
PUBLISHED: October 18 and 23, 2019

CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU

DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION

Mailing Address : 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
Telephone (800) 788-7840 / Fax (800) 464-2839
Visit us @ www.LegalAdstore.com

ERICA MAJOR
CCSF BD OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES)
1 DR CARLTON B GOODLETT PL #244
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

COPY OF NOTICE

Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE

Ad Description
EDM 10.28.2019 - 190866 Fee Ad

To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER. Thank you for using our newspaper. Please read this notice carefully and call us with ny corrections. The Proof of Publication will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you after the last date below. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are):

10/18/2019

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the last date of publication. If you prepaid this order in full, you will not receive an invoice.

Publication	\$462.37
Total	\$462.37

EXM# 3306264

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2019 - 1:30 PM
CITY HALL, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER, ROOM 250
1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Land Use and Transportation Committee will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard: **File No. 190866**, Ordinance repealing the existing San Francisco Fire Code in its entirety and enacting a new San Francisco Fire Code consisting of the 2019 California Fire Code and portions of the 2018 International Fire Code, together with amendments specific to San Francisco with an operative date of January 1, 2020; adopting findings of local conditions pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 17958.7; directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward San Francisco's amendments to the California Building Standards Commission and State Fire Marshal; and making environmental findings. If this legislation passes, the Fire Department shall assess fees in accordance with the provisions of Fire Code, Sections 110.4.3.1 through 110.4.3.3, for person(s) found responsible in violation of the provisions of the Fire Code that have not demonstrated compliance with the posted Fire Life Safety Notice and Order within the posted time frames. When the fire code official issues a notice of violation and sets a date for compliance and re-inspection to certify compliance under Fire Code, Section 110.4.2, the fire code official shall charge a fee of \$260 for violation for each re-inspection. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premises, system or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing, the Fire Department shall charge an administrative hearing referral fee of \$130, under

Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.1. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premise, or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing and sets a date for the violation to be heard before a hearing officer, the fire code official shall charge a \$390 administrative hearing fee for each hearing where the violation is heard, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.2. When the hearing officer sets a date for violations to be corrected and verify compliance with code requirements, the fire code official shall charge \$130 for each site re-inspection to abate the violation during the administrative hearing process, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.3. In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record in this matter, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee. Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday, October 25, 2019. - Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board.
Erica Major



* A 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 5 2 6 4 3 *

SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER • DALY CITY INDEPENDENT • SAN MATEO WEEKLY • REDWOOD CITY TRIBUNE • ENQUIRER-BULLETIN • FOSTER CITY PROGRESS • MILLBRAE - SAN BRUNO SUN • BOUTIQUE & VILLAGER



INVITATION FOR PROPOSALS

Port of San Francisco (the "Port"), a department of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") invites proposals for a Construction Manager/General Contractor ("CM/GC") contract referred to as **MISSION BAY FERRY LANDING RFP/RFPQ Contract #2819** (the "Project"). The Port intends to award the CM/GC

contract under Best Value criteria. The Project includes construction of a single-float, two-berth landing which consists of a pier, connecting ramp, gangway, and a covered translucent canopy located at the intersection of 16th Street and Terry Francois Blvd. Other components of the Project include dredging approximately 109,200 cubic yards of material, installation of a sediment cap as well as construction to the surrounding plaza and upgrades to Agua Vista Park. Qualified Proposers must possess a current Class "A" California Contractor's license. Interested Proposers should refer to the RFP/RFP for further details of essential and minimum qualifications including: (1) criteria that the City will consider in evaluating Proposals; (2) the methodology and rating or weighting system that will be used to evaluate Proposals; and (3) the relative importance or weight assigned to the evaluation criteria. If a Proposer does not meet the requirements stated in the RFP/RFP, the City may, at its discretion, determine the Proposer unqualified to receive award of the contract. Estimated value for the Project is \$34 Million. The LBE subcontracting participation goal is 8%. The Project is subject to prevailing wage requirements [San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.22(e)] and the Local Hiring Ordinance [6.22(g)]. In accordance with the Port Commission Resolution #10-60, no Proposal is accepted and no contract in excess of \$600,000 is awarded by the City until such time as: (a) the Port Commission approves the contract for award and (b) the Port Executive Director, or designee, then issues an order of award. Pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 3.105, all contract awards are subject to certification by the Controller as to the availability of funds. Proposers shall submit proof of a current Business Tax Registration Certificate. Failure of a Proposer to provide such proof within fourteen (14) calendar days of Proposal due date could constitute a refusal to enter into the Contract and result in forfeiture of the Bid Bond. Bid security in the form of a corporate surety or an irrevocable letter of credit (or certified check if required bid security is \$15,000 or less) for ten percent (10%) of the total proposal price must accompany each Proposal. The Port seeks to promote diversity within its contracting opportunities. We desire to engage contracting teams that reflect the diversity of our City and include participation of both businesses and residents from the City's most disadvantaged communities including, but not limited to, the neighborhoods in the 94107, 94124, and 94134 postal zip codes. As such, the City recommends that Proposers consider the composition of their teams in terms of gender, age, ethnicity, and race, and to utilize teams that include a diverse mix of staff at all organizational levels. The Port reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals and waive any minor irregularities in any Proposal. **Attendance is MANDATORY for prospective PRIME Proposers for the Pre-proposal Conference/Workshop: 10/21/2019, 9:30 AM, Pier 1, please contact Tiffany.Tatum@sfpport.com. Proposals Are Due: 11/15/2019, 10:30 AM, Pier 1, San Francisco, CA 94111. Public Proposal Opening: 12/10/2019 at 10:30 AM, at Pier 1.** For questions contact Jonathan Roman, (415) 274-0619. Information for the proposal package can be found at <https://sfpport.com/construction-opportunities> and www.sfgov.org/oca.

CNS-3303985#

GOVERNMENT

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING COMMISSION NOTICE OF HEARINGS

Notice is hereby given to the general public that applications involving the properties/ and/or issues described below have been filed with the Planning Department for review as set forth in the City Planning Code. The Planning Commission will hold a **PUBLIC HEARING** on these items and on other matters on **Thursday, November 14, 2019, beginning at 1:00 p.m. or later, in City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 400.**

2018-012642CUA: 552-554 Capp Street - West side of Capp Street between 20th and 21st Streets; Lot 037 in Assessor's Block 3610 (District 9) - Request for a **Conditional Use Authorization**, pursuant to Planning Code Sections

209.4, 303, and 317, for conversion of the single-family residence and rear residential cottage to a Community Facility Use within the RTO-M (Residential Transit Oriented - Mission) Zoning District. The proposal also includes approximately 1,280-square-foot horizontal and vertical additions to the front building, renovation of the rear cottage, and reconfiguration of front courtyard to include a new ADA-compliant entry. The proposal would expand the operation of Community Music Center at 544 Capp Street to increase enrollment and course offerings. A Planning Commission approval at the public hearing would constitute the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 31.04(h). **For further information, call Xinyu Liang at (415) 575-9182 or email at Xinyu.Liang@sfgov.org and ask about Case No. 2018-012642CUA.**

2019-012281CUA: 350 Pacific Avenue - North side

of Pacific Avenue between Sansome and Battery Streets; Lot 006 in Assessor's Block 0165 (District 3) - Request for a **Conditional Use Authorization**, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 184, 210.1, 239, and 303, for renewal of a commercial Public Parking Lot within the C-2 (Community Business) Zoning District and the Washington-Broadway Special Use District. Ordinance 232-14 amended Planning Code Sections 184 and 239 to state that public parking lots shall not be permitted as a permanent use in the Washington-Broadway SUD, but may be authorized as a temporary use for up to five years with Conditional Use authorization. The proposal also includes the addition of fencing at the entry property line. A Planning Commission approval at the public hearing would constitute the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 31.04(h). **For further information, call David Weissglass at (415) 575-9177 or email at David.Weissglass@sfgov.org and ask about Case No. 2019-012281CUA.**

Case No. 2017-000140CUA: 2299 MARKET ST - Southwest corner of Market Street between Noe & 16th Streets; Lot 162 in Assessor's Block 3564 (District 7); Request for Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303, 303.1, and 764 to establish a Formula Retail Use (d.b.a. Dermalogica, a skin care Retail Sales and Services use) within an existing 339 square foot tenanted space (previously unoccupied) within the Upper Market Neighborhood Commercial Transit District and a 50-X Height and Bulk District. The proposal also includes the addition of fencing at the entry property line. A Planning Commission approval at the public hearing would constitute the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 31.04(h). **For further information, call Cathleen Campbell at (415) 575-8732 or email at Cathleen.Campbell@sfgov.org, and ask about Case No. 2017-000140CUA.**

2017-004110CUA VAVAR02: 2867-2899 San Bruno Avenue - located on the east side of San Bruno Avenue between Wooleysey and Wayland Streets; Assessor's Block 5457, Lot 037 (District 9) - This project will legalize an increase in dwelling unit density for the previously approved project (Motion No. 18782 - January 17, 2013) from 10 to 24 total dwelling units by converting office space to residential and dividing dwelling units. The project also requires the Zoning Administrator to grant variances to the rear yard and open space controls of Planning Code Sections 134 and 135. **For further information, please call Kimberly Durandet at (415) 575-6816 or email at kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org and ask about Case No. 2017-004110CUA02.**

Persons who are unable to attend the scheduled

Planning Commission hearing may submit written comments regarding these cases to the individuals listed for each case above at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103. Comments received by 9:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing will be made a part of the official record and will be brought to the attention of the Planning Commission.

Pursuant to Government Code § 65009, if you challenge, in court, the approval of a conditional use, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Corey A. Teague
Zoning Administrator
Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
10/23/2019

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

Contract No. 1000015025 (ID No. 0000002288)
SUNSET AND PARKSIDE STREETS PAVEMENT RENOVATION AND SEWER REPLACEMENT
Sealed bids will be received at 1155 Market Street, 4th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103 until **2:30:00 p.m. on November 13, 2019**, after which they will be publicly opened and read. Digital files of Bid Documents, Plan Holders Lists, and Addenda may be downloaded at no cost from the Public Works Electronic Bid Documents Download site at www.sfpublicworks.org/biddocs. Please visit the Contracts, Bids and Payments webpage at www.sfpublicworks.org for more information (click on Resources > Contractor Resources). Notices regarding Addenda and other bid changes will be distributed by email to Plan Holders.

The Work is The work is located at various locations in San Francisco, California and consists of grinding, paving, localized base repair, curb ramp work, sewer replacement, speed hump restoration and traffic routing, and all related work. The time allowed for completion is 540 consecutive calendar days. The Engineer's estimate is approximately \$7,200,000. For more information, contact the Project Manager, **Paul Barradas** at 415-554-8249.

On July 1, 2014, the registration program under section 1725.5 of the California Labor Code went into effect. The program requires that all contractors and subcontractors who bid or work on a public works project register and pay an annual fee to the California Department of Industrial Relations ("DIR"). No contractor or subcontractor may be listed in a bid or awarded a contract for a public works project unless registered with the DIR as required by Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions for this requirement for bid

purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. This Project shall incorporate the required partnering elements for **Partnering Level 2**. Refer to Section 01 31 33 for more details. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code ("Administrative Code") Section 6.25 and Chapter 25 of the Environment Code, "Clean Construction" is required for the performance of all work.

This Contract is subject to the requirements of Administrative Code Chapter 12X, which prohibits the City from entering into any Contract with a Contractor that has its United States headquarters in a state with laws that perpetuate discrimination against LGBT populations ("Covered State") or where any or all of the work on the contract will be performed in any of those states. A list of states on the Covered State List can be found at: <https://oag.ca.gov/ab1887>.

The Specifications include liquidated damages. Contract will be on a Unit Price basis. Progressive payments will be made.

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible responsive bidder.

A bid may be rejected if the City determines that any of the bid item prices are materially unbalanced to the potential detriment of the City.

Bid discounts may be applied as per Administrative Code Chapter 14B. LBE Subcontracting Participation Requirement is 25%. Call Selormey Dzikunu at 415-554-8369 for details. In accordance with Administrative Code Chapter 14B requirements, all bidders shall submit documented good faith efforts with their bids, except those who exceed the above stated LBE Subcontracting Participation Requirement by 35%. Bidders must achieve 80 out of 100 points to be deemed responsive. Bidders will receive 15 points for attending the pre-bid conference, if scheduled. Refer to CMD Form 2B.

A pre-bid conference will be held on **October 28, 2019; 10:30 a.m.**, at 1680 Mission Street, 4th Floor.

For information on the City's Surety Bond Program and Finance Program, call 415-986-3999 or bond@imwis.com.

A corporate surety bond or certified check for ten percent (10%) of the amount bid must accompany each bid. Administrative Code Section 6.22(a) requires all construction greater than \$25,000 to include performance and payment bonds for 100% of the contract award.

Class "A" license required to bid. In accordance with Administrative Code Chapter 6, no bid is accepted and no contract in excess of \$600,000 is awarded by the City and County of San Francisco until such time as the Mayor or the Mayor's designee approves the contract for award, and the Director of Public Works then issues an order of award. Pursuant to Charter Section 3.105, all contract awards are subject to certification by the Controller as to the availability of funds. Minimum wage rates for this project must comply with the current General Prevailing

Wage as determined by the State Department of Industrial Relations. Minimum wage rates other than applicable to General Prevailing Wage must comply with Administrative Code Chapter 12P, Minimum Compensation Ordinance. This Project is subject to the requirements of the San Francisco Local Hiring Policy for Construction ("Policy") as set forth in Administrative Code Section 6.22(g). Bidders are hereby advised that the requirements of the Policy will be incorporated as a material term of any contract awarded for the Project. Refer to Section 00 73 30 of the Project Manual for more information.

Bidders are hereby advised that the Contractor to whom the Contract is awarded must be certified by the Contract Monitoring Division as being in compliance with the Equal Benefits Provisions of Chapter 12B of the Administrative Code within two weeks after notification of award.

If a bidder objects on any ground to any bid specification or legal requirement imposed by this Advertisement for Bids, the bidder shall, no later than the 10th working day prior to the date of Bid opening, provide written notice to the Contract Administration Division, San Francisco Public Works, setting forth with specificity the grounds for the objection.

Right reserved to reject any or all bids and waive any minor irregularities.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2019 - 1:30 PM CITY HALL, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER, ROOM 250 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE Land Use and Transportation Committee will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard: **File No. 190866**. Ordinance repealing the existing San Francisco Fire Code in its entirety and enacting a new San Francisco Fire Code consisting of the 2019 California Fire Code and portions of the 2018 International Fire Code, together with amendments specific to San Francisco with an operative date of January 1, 2020; adopting findings of local conditions pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 17958.7; directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward San Francisco's amendments to the California Building Standards Commission and State Fire Marshal; and making environmental findings. If this legislation passes, the Fire Department shall assess fees in accordance with the provisions of Fire Code, Sections 110.4.3.1 through 110.4.3.3, for person(s) found responsible in violation of the provisions of the Fire Code that have not demonstrated compliance with the posted Fire Life Safety Notice and

Order within the posted time frames. When the fire code official issues a notice of violation and sets a date for compliance and re-inspection to certify compliance under Fire Code, Section 110.4.2, the fire code official shall charge a fee of \$260 for violation for each re-inspection. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premises, system or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing, the Fire Department shall charge an administrative hearing referral fee of \$130, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.1. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premise, or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing and sets a date for the violation to be heard before a hearing officer, the fire code official shall charge a \$390 administrative hearing fee for each hearing where the violation is heard, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.2. When the hearing officer sets a date for violations to be corrected and verify compliance with code requirements, the fire code official shall charge \$130 for each site re-inspection to abate the violation during the administrative hearing process, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.3.

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record in this matter, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee. Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday, October 25, 2019, - Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board.

Erica Major

CITATION SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

UNITED FAMILY COURT
Case Number: **JD19-3067**
In the Matter of: **D.J.L., A Minor**

To: **GENE EVAN LITRELL**, alleged father; and any other person(s) claiming to be the Parent(s) of said minor. You are hereby notified that the San Francisco Juvenile Dependency Court has ordered a hearing pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Section 366.26, to determine whether your parental rights should be terminated and your child(ren) be freed from your custody and control for the purpose of having him adopted.

BY ORDER OF THIS COURT, you are hereby cited and required to appear before this Court on the day of **January 8, 2020 at 8:45 a.m.**, at the Juvenile Dependency Court, 400 McAllister Street, Room 425, San Francisco,

California, then and there to show cause, if any you have, why said minor(s) should not be declared free from the custody and control of his parent(s). This proceeding is for the purpose of developing a permanent plan for the child(ren), which could include adoption.

If you appear on the above-mentioned date in the above-mentioned courtroom, the Judge will advise you of the nature of the proceedings, the procedures, and possible consequences of the entitled action. The parent(s) of the minor(s) have the right to have an attorney present and, if the parent(s) cannot afford an attorney, the Court will appoint an attorney for the parent(s). Dated: October 11, 2019
CAT VALDEZ, Legal Assistant for Petitioner, Department of Human Services (415) 554-3835
By: **DAMON CARTER**, Deputy Clerk

The Bay Area Integrated Regional Water Management Plan Coordinating Committee will consider adoption of the revised Plan at its meeting on October 28, 2019. For further information please go to bayareairwmp.org.

CIVIL

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR CHANGE OF NAME

Case No. CNC19 555288
Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco
Petition of Munaf Darwcheh for Change of Name
TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS:
Petitioner Munaf Darwcheh filed a petition with this court for a decree changing names as follows:
Munaf Darwcheh to Manaf Darawsh

The Court orders that all persons interested in this matter appear before this court at the hearing indicated below to show cause, if any, why the petition for change of name should not be granted. Any person objecting to the name changes described above must file a written objection that includes the reasons for the objection at least two court days before the matter is scheduled to be heard and must appear at the hearing to show cause why the petition should not be granted. If no written objection is timely filed, the court may grant the petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:
Date: December 03, 2019,
Time: 9:00 am, Dept.: 514
The address of the court is 400 McAllister St Room 103, San Francisco, CA 94115
A copy of this Order to Show Cause shall be published at least once each week for four successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing on the petition in the following newspaper of general circulation, printed in this county: San Francisco Examiner
Date: October 11, 2019
GARRETT L. WONG
Judge of the Superior Court
10/23, 10/30, 11/6, 11/13/19
CNS-3306922#
SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER

835 MARKET ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
Telephone (415) 314-1835 / Fax (510) 743-4178

ERICA MAJOR
CCSF BD OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES)
1 DR CARLTON B GOODLETT PL #244
SAN FRANCISCO, CA - 94102

EXM#: 3306264

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

State of California)
County of SAN FRANCISCO) ss

Notice Type: GPN - GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE

Ad Description:

EDM 10.28.2019 - 190866 Fee Ad

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER, a newspaper published in the English language in the city of SAN FRANCISCO, county of SAN FRANCISCO, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the County of SAN FRANCISCO, State of California, under date 10/18/1951, Case No. 410667. That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

10/18/2019, 10/23/2019

Executed on: 10/23/2019
At Los Angeles, California

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature



Email

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2019 - 1:30 PM
CITY HALL, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER, ROOM 250
1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Land Use and Transportation Committee will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard: **File No. 190866.** Ordinance repealing the existing San Francisco Fire Code in its entirety and enacting a new San Francisco Fire Code consisting of the 2019 California Fire Code and portions of the 2018 International Fire Code, together with amendments specific to San Francisco with an operative date of January 1, 2020; adopting findings of local conditions pursuant to California Health and Safety Code, Section 17958.7; directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward San Francisco's amendments to the California Building Standards Commission and State Fire Marshal; and making environmental findings. If this legislation passes, the Fire Department shall assess fees in accordance with the provisions of Fire Code, Sections 110.4.3.1 through 110.4.3.3, for person(s) found responsible in violation of the provisions of the Fire Code that have not demonstrated compliance with the posted Fire Life Safety Notice and Order within the posted time frames. When the fire code official issues a notice of violation and sets a date for compliance and re-inspection to certify compliance under Fire Code, Section 110.4.2, the fire code official shall charge a fee of \$260 for violation for each re-inspection. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premises, system or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing, the Fire Department shall charge an administrative hearing referral fee of \$130, under

Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.1. When the owner of a building, occupancy, premise, or vehicle fails to abate a violation by the compliance date and the fire code official refers the matter for hearing and sets a date for the violation to be heard before a hearing officer, the fire code official shall charge a \$390 administrative hearing fee for each hearing where the violation is heard, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.2. When the hearing officer sets a date for violations to be corrected and verify compliance with code requirements, the fire code official shall charge \$130 for each site re-inspection to abate the violation during the administrative hearing process, under Fire Code, Section 110.4.3.3. In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record in this matter, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee. Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday, October 25, 2019. - Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board.
Erica Major